PAGES

2-5

12-17

NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, NOYVEMBER 5, 2002
7:30 PM

(Nanaimo City Councit Chambers)

AGENDA

CALI TO ORDER
MINUTES '

Minutes of the regular Hospital Board meeting held January 8 and Aupnst 13,
2002,

CORRESFONDENCE

Paul Lambert, Vancouver Island Health Authority, re Three-Year Capital
Flan.

HOSPITAL

2003 Provisional Budget for the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District,
ADDENDUM
BUSINESS ARISING FROM DELEGATIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS
NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD
OF THE NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT HELD ON
TUESDAY, JANUARY 8, 2002, AT 7:30 PM IN THE

Present:

Also in Attendance:

MINUTES

NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

NANATMO CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Directar 5. Holme
Director L. Elljont
Director E. Hamilton
Director D. Haime
Dhrector J. MeLean
Director J. Stanhope
Director R, Quittenton
Director J. Macdonald
Director T, Westbroek
Alternate

Director K. Cantelon
Director G. Korpan
Director T, Krall
Director L. BcMNakh
Drirector L. Sherry
Director B. Holdom

K. Danjels
B. Lapham
. hMason
M. Connelly
I. Finnie
M. Pearse

Chatrperson
Electoral Area A
Electoral Area C
Electoral Area D
Electoral Area F
Electoral Area G
Electoral Area H
City of Parksville

Town of Qualicum Beach

City of Nanaimo
City of Nanaimo
City of Napaimo
City of Naraimo
City of Nanaimo
City of Nanaimo

Chief Admmistrative Officer

Gen. Mgr. of Development Services
Gen. Mpgr. of Corporate Services
Gen. Mgr. of Community Services
Gen. Mgr. of Development Services
Manager of Administrative Services

MOVED Dnrector Shemry, SECONDED Director Krall, that the minutes of the regular Hospital Board
meeting held December 11, 2001 be adopted.

HOSPITAL

Temporary Borrowing Resolution.

MOVED Director Westbroek, SECONDED Director Holdom, that:

CARRIED

Q

<
&



NRHD Regular Board Minutes
January 8§, 2002
Page 2

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 31 of the Flospital District Act, the Board may by resolution, with the
approval of the Minister or a persan aothorized by the Minister to act in histher behalf, Bommow for
purposes other thae capital expenditures by way of temporary loan such sums as the Board may deem
necessary to meet current operating expenditures for the year, including the amounts required for
principal and interest falling due within the vear upon any debt of the Board;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 25 of the Act, member municipalities and the Province are nat
required to make payment from taxation revenues of amounts requisitioned by a Distrietr until August 17

of each vear;

AND WHEREAS estimated debt retirement and bank interest charges in the amount of $2,000,000.00
must be paid before payment of such revenue is due;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of the Nanaimo Regiconal Hospital District may
borrow pursuant to Section 31 of the Hospital District Act, 2 sum not exceeding $2,000,000.00 in 2002
for the purpose of paying the above menticned debt retiremnent and bank interest charges.

CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT
MOVED Director Sherry, SECONDED Director Westbroek, that this meeting terminate.

CARRIED
TIME: T:32 PM
CHAIRPERSON GENERAL MANAGER, CORPORATE SERVICES



 NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAY DISTRICT

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD

OF THE NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT HELD ON
TUESDAY, AUGUST 13, 2002, AT 7:30 PM IN THE

Present:

Also in Attendance:

MINCTES

MOVED Dhrector Krall, SECONDED Director Hamilton, that the minutes of the regular Hospital Board

NANAIMO CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Director L. Meivghhb
Director B. Sperling
Director E. Hamilton
Dhirector D, Haime
Dirgctor J. McLean
Director . Stanhope
Director B, Quittenton
Director T, Macdonald
Director T, Westhroak
Director D. Rispin
Alternate

Prrector R. Cantelen
Director T. Krall
Director L. Sherry
Director B. Holdom

. Mazon
N. Conmnelly
J. Finnie

D). Trudeau
P. Bhaw

&. DePol

. Burton

tmeeting held March 12, 2002 be adopted.

COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE

Rich McDaniel, North West Regional Hospital District, re Capital Planning and Cost Sharing for
Healtheare Facilities.

MOVED Director Rispin, SECONDED Director Shetry, that the correspondence received from Rich
McDanzel, North West Regional Hospital District, with respect to Capital Planning and Cost Sharing for

Health Care Fac_i]ities be received.

. Chairperson

Electoral Area B
Electoral Area C
Electoral Area D
Electoral Ares F
Electoral Area G
Electoral Area H
City of Parksvilie

Town of Cuzlicumn Beach

City of Nanaimo

ity of Nanaimo
City of Nanaime
City of Nanaimo
ity of Nanaimao

Gen. Mgr. of Corporate Services
Gen. Mpr. of Community Services
Gen. Mger. of Environmental Services
Manager of Liquid Waste

Manager of Community Planming
Engineering Tachnologist

Recording Secretary

o

Q¥



NRHED Regular Board Minutes
August 13, 2002
Page 2

HOSPITAL

Request to Cost Share iz Capital Equipment.

l.  MOVED Director Westbroek, SECONDED Director Krall, that cost sharing in the amount of
$316,300 for equipment costing more than $100,000 pursuant to the request from the Vancouver

Island Health Authority, be approved.
CARRIED

2. MOVED Director Westbroek, SECONDED Director Krafl, that “Nanaimo Regional Hospital
District Capital Equipment (2002) Borrowing Bylaw Neo. 133, 20027 be introduced for the first three

readings.

: : CARRIED
MOVED Director Westbroek, SECONDED Director Krall, that *Nanaimo Regional Hospital
Dhstrict Capita] Equipment (2002) Borrowing Bylaw No. 133, 2002 having received tiree readings
be adopted and be forwarded to the Province for approval.

La3

CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT
MOVED Director Sherry, SECONDED Director Cantelon, that this meeting terminate.
: CARRIED
TIME: 7:32 PM
CHAIRPERSON GENERAL MANAGER., CORPORATE SERVICES



VANCOUVER ISL NS - pony
health | w==— ne
- authority N

Facilitizs Planning, Memaoriat Pavilion, 2358 Richmond Ave., Victona, BC
Mailing Address: 1952 Bay Street, Victoria, BC, VER 1J8

Telephone (2500 A70-8033 — Fax (250} 370-3689 REGIONAL DlSTRICT. I
OF NANAIMO
GCT -8 2002
September 23, 2002 8
CHAIR GRRCrS
CAD GMRDS
. GRCmS LGMES
Te:  Doug Marrie, Executive Director, VIHA-Morth
Chuck Rowe, Executive Director, VIHA Central -

Ra: THREE-YEAR CARITAL PLAN
Fiscar 2003/2004 To 2005/2006

Introduction

The Vancouver [siand Health Authority (VIHA) will submit its threg-year capital plan to the
funding agencies {Ministry of Health Services and Regional Hospital Districts) by February
T4, 2003. In order to achieve this date, the capital pfanning process is starting now to
provide you and your staff adeguate time to canvass Portfolios and Affiliates to submit to
you their capital project requests; allow each Heaith Service Delivery Area (HSDA) Capitai
Commitiee time to evaluate the projects and create prigritized projects [ists; and,
subsequently, the VIHA Capital Committes time to evaluate the individual HSDA
submissions In order ta establish VIHA-wide capital priorities for 2003/04. The VIHA
Capitai Committee will meet in January to finalize the Three-Year Capital Plan. Each HSDA
must submit their consolidated Three-Year Capital Plan with back-up documentation to the
VIHA Facilities Planning Department no later than January 13, 2003. :

Capital Project Funding

For 2003/04, VIHA will be provided with $10,822,000 fram MOHS far capital projects, to
ba allocated approximately as follows:

* Capital Projects (MCI/CIP) South 6,263,776
Central $3,109,180
Maorth $1,449,065

These ailocations include all funding available from the Ministry for MCHCIP spending,
including grants made to Affillates and the installation costs of minor gquipment purchases
fi.e. equipment under $100,000). Additionaily, Regional Hospital Districts may provide
cost-sharing of projects and equipment. It is the responsibility of each HSDA to invaive
their RHD’'s in the capita! planning process to the extent necessary to ansure funding

support for projects and equipment identified in the capital plan.



WIHA Central and Marth Thre_e-‘fear Capital Flan page ¢ of §

Therg are three cost-classes of capital projects:

i. Minor Capital Improvements (MCI): projects that cost from $5.000 to 589,899,
2. Capital improvement Projects {CIP)- projects costing $100,000 up to $1.5 rillion,
3. Major Capitaf Projects [majors}: projects that cost in excess of $1.5 million.

MCl and CIP funding is intended prirmarily to support asset maintenance and refurbishment
{i.e. nen-program related projects).  Such projects prevent building or building system
deterioration and inciude sush categories as:

+ roof and floor repiacements

» huilding fabric upnrades, fire protection upgrades, seismic upgrades

+ replacements, upgrades to mechanical, plumbing, electrical, and other systems,
including those providing energy savings :

= Issues to mitigate health and safety hazards

Program-related projects may also be included in the prioritized CIP iists. Such projects
may inciude;

* changes in scope or delivary of a program or the initiating of a new program
{expansion or renovation for new service), or

* improvements or expansion to current space that no longer meets program needs
{functionality).

Majors are most often program-reiated and may have significant operating and buiiding
cost implications for which extensive planning is vsvally required. Planning funds may be
applied for within the CIP allocation process; however, as few if any majors will receive
direct Provincial capital funding, WVIHA will be responsible for funding the cost of all
borrowing required to implement such plans, Therefore, all major projects will he
submitted by the VIHA Capital Committes to the VIHA Regional Executive Group (REG) for
approval to commence planning fi.e. funding for functicnal programming and schematic
designl. When planning is complete, the project will again be submitted to REG for
approval of funding to complete design developmeant through construction.

Dates ta Note

% December 1, 2002 VIHA Portfolios and Affiliates submit their 2P, MCI and
Major project request forms to Centrai and Morth Capital
Committees for review and prioritization.

% January 13, 2003 Tha three HSDA Capital Cammitteas submit their prioritized
2003/04 MC] lists and three-year CJP plans {with all back-
up documentation) to the ViHA Capital Committee, cio
VIHA Facilitiss Planning.

+  January 31, 2003 Return af approved Capital Flan from VIHA Capital
Comrmittea ta HSDA's,
.** February 14, 2003 The thres HSDA's submit their projects to RHD's for cost-
sharing review,
< April 2002 RHD's approve funding for MCl and/or CIP capital projects.




"J"IHA Central and Morth TI'|reeﬁ-:ear Cepital Flan page 3 af 5

VIHA is required to coordinate with tha Provincial Benal Program, the BC Cancer Agency,
and the Adult Mental Health Division to identity the capital projects listed in the Provinctal
three-year plans. The provineial pragrams’ pricifties will be taken into account when
program-related projects are ranked by MOHS.

2003/2004 Capital Planning Pracess: VIHA North_and Central

HSDA’s will canvass their Programs and Affiliatas o provide them with the follawing:
1. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS

al  Non-program-refated CIP's .

* A completed CIP Request Form (Aztschment #3) and Project Cost Estimate
(Attachment #5) for each project.

b}  Program-reiated CIP's

" A cnmpletad_ CIP Meeds Justification Form (Artachment #) and Project
Cost Estimate (Attachmant #5) for each profect. in preparing the CIP Needs
Justification Form special attention should ba given to the follawing criteria:

Reduces access time to core services and waitlists:

- Improves geographic accessibility to core SErvices;

—  Addresses nursing shortage thraugh staffing efficiencies, reduction in
workplace injuries and improved warking conditions; _

— Relieves pressure on emergency departments through community
mentai haaith and primary care initiativas;

—  Addresses provincial priorities: cancer, cardiac, renal;

—  Minimizes risk to the health and safety of clients/staff (must ralate to
documented sviderce of significant hazard or reguiataor agency
requirement);

— Improves efficiency {operating cost reduction) ar effectivencss {quality

of outcomes} of patient care services.

¢} Major Capital Projects

= A completed CIP Meeds Justification Form (Attachment #4) and Project
Cast Estimate {Attachment #5) for aach project,

. Majors will be submitted by the VIHA Capital Committee to REG for
approval before being included in the thres-vear capital plan,

QOnece Programs and Affiliates have sompleted their project reguest forms, they must
complete the CIP 2003/04 Three-Year Prioritization Form {Attachment #6) to list each
CIP in the year it is required tov commence. Regionsl/Area Directors and Affiliates must
prioritiza their Year 1 projects for their entirs ‘portfolio of pragram/service area, {Please
note: In prioritizing projects there are to be no ties: each praject must receive a
distinct priority ranking within its program/fservice area.) Program and non-program
projacts are to appear an tha same list.

<Y



MIHA Central and Morth Three-Year Capital Flan- T page 4 of §

2, MiNOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

MCFs are capital projects valted at less than $100,000 but greater than $5,000.
Frajects costing lass than 35,000 are to he purchased from operating funds. {Note:
Affiliates may not be required to complete MCI profect request forms if they receive a
Separate grant allocation each year for this purpose, as s the case in ViHA-Sauth, For
each request, Programs must complete a MC! Project Request Form (Attachment #7).
Please ensure the information provided with each request is as complete as possibie,
Take note of the following on the form:

* Directors are to assign a priority ranking to. the regquests for their entire portfalio.
(Please note: In- prioritizing projects there are to be no ties: each project must
receive a distinct priority ranking within its programfservice area.)

* Project description - Provide detail of the wark to be done, submit a sketch if
applicable, and attach any documentation a5 a result of the input or
recommendations by a cornmittee or regulatory authority,

* Evaluation criteria — indicate which of the criteria apply and provide additianal detaji
fn the space provided,

+ Signaturas - All MCI requests must be signed by the originator or Manager and
responsible Regional ar Arsa Dirsctor,

* Project Estimate - Directors are to provide cost estimates, prepared by Flanpt
Services, for projects which they have assigned a priority ranking of 1 through 5.
The HSDA Capital Committee may redquest additional projects to be costed,
depending on such factors as priority ranking and available funding.

Electronic copies of the attachments are available; should you want to use them, contact
Sheila Thorpe by smail at sheds. thorpe@caphealth.org or by telephone at {250) 370-8904.

HSDA Capital Committee Evaluation Process

Once all the above-noted forms have been cornpleted by Programs and Affiliates and
submitted ta the HSDA, each HSDA Capital Committee will meet to review and priortize
the projects. The HSDA must then complete:

L] Three-Year Prioritization Farms {Attachments #£2.1 and #2.2} to list each CIP and
Major in the year it is required to commence. Year 1 projects [2003/04) must be

ranked in priority order,
. A listing of approved MCI's for 2003/2004 in priority arder {Attachment 28,

* A summary of the HSDA's Three-year Capital Plan {Attachment #1).

HSDA’s must submit their consolidated Three-Year Capital Plan with all back-up
documentation (prictitization lists and year 1 2003/04 project request forms) to the VIHA
Facilities Planning Department no later than January 13, 2003,

The HSDA Capital Committees should “avaluate and priortize submitted capital projects

based on the following critaria:



VIHA Cantral smd Morh: Thres-Year Capital Pran . page 5 of 5
————— ! INMe="rear Capital Plar —_—

1. Non-orogram-refated CIP's and MC)’s
*  BSafety and risk management
+ Building lite cycle

2. Program-refated CIP's and Major Capjta Projects
*  Population heatth need
*  Utilization patterns
*  VIHA strategic diraction
*  MOHS strategic direction

VIHA Capitaf Commfttaefvaluation Proceass

Following submission of the M) and three-year C[p plans by the three HSDA's, the VIHA
Capital Committee wi]| evaluate the plans and d8S85Ss projects from a heahh-authority-wida
perspective to ensure they match the overal) priorities of VIHA, It may be determined that
2 project in one HSDA that did not make the final list is of higher pricfty to VIHA than
projects from another HSDA that did make the list. In such cases, the VIHA Capitai
Committee will have autharity to realigeate funding (as noteg on page 1) and adjust the
project approval lists of the HSDA’s as necessary. The decisions of the VIHA Capital
Committee wiil result in the production of the VIHA Three-Year Capital Plan. Ths three
HEDA's will them submit their projects to RHD's for cost-sharing review.

Final Comments
Zihal Lomments

This is a big package containing a lot of information. Whiie we have attempted to make
the instructions for the capital planning process as clear as possible, we expect there will
be questions and suggestions. All such feedback will help improve the brocess for next
year, If you require further clarification with regard to any of the enclosed material, or
have any comments or suggestions, piease give me & cal) at (250} 370-8032,

Yours truly,

(st

Paul Lambert
Manager, Facilities Planning

PLf 2t
encls,

co: . Murphy



Attachment #1

VIHA-HSDA:

2003/04 - 2005/06 Three Year Capital Plan

A
=L
W

Ministry

|

Allocation (MCIICIP)  *

Ailocated to: MCI

CIP:

Grants to Affliiates

Other (specify):

Other (specify):

Other (specify):

Totai *

* these two lines should be identical



I REGIONAL DISTRICT
} OF NANAIMO
i

REGIONAL 007 292002

DISTRICT g smcsANAIMO REGIONAL

e OF NANAIMO 538 amos | HOSPITAL DISTRICT
NANAIM il 1GNES - MEMORANDUM

TO: €. Mason f DATE: October 17, 2002
General Manager, Corporate Services e

FROM; N. Avery FILE:
Manager, Financial Services

SUBJECT: 2003 Provisional Budget for the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District

PURFPOSE:
To introduce and recommend adoption of the 2003 Provisional budget.
BACKGROUND:

Staff projects a 2002 vear end surplus for the Hospital District of $564,035 - 3204 045 higher than
Projected for budgeting purposes. The sirphis is higher then projected for three reasons —

+ Received $106,950 in debt surplus refunds

# Higher interest income on cwrent bank balances because equipinent grant
claimns were slower than forecast

+ Lower short term borrowing servicing cost because of favourable interest
rates and slower cash flows to projects

The extra swrplus generated in 2002 provides some flexibility to the Board with respect to Property tax,
increases in 2003, while still offering some modest merease for replacement of equipment costing less
than $100,000. However, a low or no increase in 2003 will only defer the full cost impact of the
surgical/obstetrics (Phase IT} expansion at the Nanajmo Regional General Hospital,

The Phase II surgical/obstetrics expansion is proceeding and Vancouver Island Health Authority staff
project expenditures of $6.5 million in 2003, $13 miHion in 2004 and $3.1 million in 2005. Regional
District staff have incorporated the Regional Hospital District’s 40% borrowed portion of these costs
the projections attached. The projections are in line with earlier staff reports outlining an increase of about
$300,000 m debt servicing costs once this major expansion is coimpieted.

BUPGET OVERVIEW:

The 2003 budget includes short term fmancing of $125,600 for capital projects or marer equipment
purchases in progress at this time. The major initiatives include:

¢ Phase I1 - Final design and construction progress payments totaling $5.6 million
+ MRI installation completed i 2002
¢ Major equipment purchase commitments to he completed in 2002 and 2003

<

g

4



2003 Hospital Distriet Provisional Budgst
October |7, 2007
Page 2

+ NRGH roof replacement to be completed in 2003

Trillium Lodge kitchen upgrade to be completed in 2003

¢+ Lnspecified equipment requests over $100,000 to & maximum of $750,000 (Regional Hospital
Dnstrict share would be $300,000)

*

Long term debt costs are forecast at $3,114,243 a slight increase over 2002 costs of £31.053 355,
Administrative and professional fees for special studies arc budgeted at $8,000 and 85,000 Tespectively,
the same as 20012, The one varfable amount which requires Board direction is the level to be approved for
capital grants for items costing less than $100,000.

ALTERNATIVES:

. Approve a provisional buduet ralsing property taxes of 54,789,200 {4%) and meciuding
equipment grants of $1,477 980 (2%). The tax cost is estimated at $35.25 and the 2003 sarplus ig
projected at $686,010.

2. Approve a provisional budget raising 54,605,000 (09) and including equipment grants of
$1,477,980 (2%). The tax cost is estimated at 33774 and the 2003 surplus is estimated at
$501.810. '

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Afternative 7 — Appendiy |

Under this alternative, staff recommends a tax increase of 4%, The 4% merease will generate surplus
funds which will mitigate some of the long term debt costs forecast to be in place by the end of 2004.

Projections of debt servicing impacts up to 2006 show the likelihood of 4% increases in each of 2004 and
2005 followed by a 7% increase in 2006. This is due to potentiafly securing long term borrowing for
approximately 37.1 nullion in project costs which are either currently i short temm loans or will have been
expended for Phase I by the end of 2004, Borrowing on a short term basis defers principal repaymments
and this has been useful during the last few vears while project cash flows have been relatively low,
however, Phase II is imminent in 2003 and staff are projectinng that long term debt will be secured in 2004
and possibly in 2003. Assuming no other major projects within that time horizon, Hospital District
property taxes will rise from about $38 per $100,000 of assessment to §45 per S100,000 of assessment in
2006. These increases are unchanged from those reported in earlier years.

Aliernarive 2- Appendix 2

Under this alternative, staff illustrates the effects of taking advantage of the cuarent year surplos to have
no tax incresse in 2003, However, this would likely be followed by a tax increase of 7.5% in each of 2004
and 2(k}5 and a 5% increase in 2006, Assuming no ather major projects within that time horizon, Hospital
District property taxes will rise from about $32 per $100.000 of assessment to $46 per $100,000 of
assessmicnt.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

A3 a result of 2 more positive year end surplus position than Ianﬁcipated, staff project that 1t is possible to
consider 2 2003 budget which has no tax requisition incresse. However, a low or no tax increase in 2003

\Howpital 2003 provisional budgesdec q ?/



20603 Hospiral District Provisiopal Budget
October 17, 2002
Page: 3

wiil in all fikelihood be followed by a sensiderahly larger increase in 2004, simply to fund the long term
debt associated with the major expansion ar the Nanaime Repional General Hospital.

Alternatively, staff project thar a 4% increase in esch of 2003, 2004 and 2005 will be sufficient to fund
new debt over the next three years.

Under either scenario Hospital District property taxes will rise from about $38 per $1060,000 of assessrment
to about $46 per $160,000 of assessment (not including the reducing effects of new growth). In both of the
budget alternatives attached 1o this report equipment grams are increased by 2% to $1,477,9%0.

The tax cost for a 4% mcrease will be about $39.25 per $100.000 versus $37.74 per $100,000 n 2002 and

will gpenerate about $68€,000 m surpluses to mitigate the increase in long term debt payments forecast for
2004, In an effort to provide more predictable tax increases staff recommend a 4% Increase for 2003,

RECOMMENDATION:

That a Regional Hospital District 2003 provisional budget be approved raising property tagxes of
$4,789,200 (4%) and including equipment grants of $1.477 980 {2%).

a/ o]

= d (Genera] Manager Concurrence

A0 Concurrence

COMMENTS:

U fespical 2003 previcionaf budget dur



G ers b= STEER Fiict
GLb bl 5TL'UG ANt 10889 5E0'PU5 G 65¢
Cl'og CZL'LES aLo"ga SED'FES CiL'GLE CLLGLE
BE'AL {Lor'vEE {oafreg L) 548151 GZE'ARE TE'er
FOGERS'S 00R'EE0 ¢ SEO'POE G SERDEL' Y OBE'2¥S CFL 20U’y
Fri'eaL’| DB8AEG'L DFS L05'L 0R&' LIV GOUEFF - UooEFY'L
000'se OO0 Gt | Q00'GF| L Ez R GEO'LE GGG
GPSELO'E E.m_m_.m_w SHYOZE'T SET'REC'T {50'ELZZ OEN'tLE'E
SOS'BGE'L SOs'sgL'| DAF'ERT'| oLY'ses SHE'DEE 0geDrY
oon's OreE'T ooa's
(no'e ong'e aoo'a (G0'g naL's noo'e
Q00 16a's 00F'gEZg 041'6E0S g Z5e ¥ OGE 1ALy UEE 05T P |
0S5 B
noP'zZE QOF'ZE QOF 2L L A DLETey rAMRR
noo'ss ang'sg N5 Q0% GE onn'ag O00'Ex
00 Zho's go0'0gL's 0L 085 ¢ QT BBL'F £D0'S09'Y 0U0'SeE ¥
SIUEG ST sUEIg silesf {sjuelf
wawdinba oy 07 wawdimba jo) wz wawdinba say sz | wewdimba ILTEE jeudED oy %)
ASEAIIL NE) Ly OSESIA AE) g B30I KE] %,pr BEEGIIUI XE) LY (asesIow 2|
polaalaig pajaalong pejoalong JEUSISIAG Y pejaeic. 4 Bty
9902 5002 FIgE EDOZ. Z00Z AL

| KIPLIE Sy

1324N8 TYNMSInGHd €002
LIHLBIA W LIGSOH TYNOIDTH OWIYNYN

L ALLYNYL Y

\(C

D00°Q0LE tad 500 xEL

SrnE Jap
pardde sniding Jead 1ougy
tispaplsndins Juannmg

(0w 001§ Japun)s)resd jueludinbg
Buistigiy dursyasusdye onse| snjuegag
T ysameuy
[edouuy
FuewAed eumusgan
906 [BUD(SSAO]
UTHIEN S| LUy

Lty 13410
eI

N3 | Flrers
sae] Apedory



54 °Cr%

wawdd|nbe 10y 47
BEEAIDU| XF] %5

wewdmnbis jop o
ISVEIOU] NP] WG

Jusludinba oy %7
BERIIU] XEL e

wewdinbig a0y 5z

L9 EFE Pl P IEY tLLES
LiT'ag CBS'EE QES'HOE gL o5 SE0'FaL DEQ'BSE
GRIEE 0Es'ong Oba' Lo SED'FH5 GLIGLE SH'GLE
ogg'zZa {5ts'292) foee'sart {5z 2ol O2L'BrE TiE'Er
oG ERR G Q08 R0 LN s GZRDELF DBR'Eve ¥ g¥1'i08'y
TP EasTL DEO° LS OFE 405 | 086 LiF'L O00'BEF | DOOESF L
H0'SE 0Da'5KL O0a'sEL Q0a'szL Se0'LE H6L°15
SFEELY'E =1 B d SPO'DTEE SEE'REE'E (1< it DEU'ELEE
SOGE'GGE'L CAYEGE"L QLP'EET' L nieoig SDE'DPE 0fE'GFg
nog's GOPE'E 0o0's
uoo' g oong oon'e noo'e oLy ooog
| "ol ores S50'08E'g CL/'BOGG 00R'850F 00Z' 164"+ OZ5 059 F
055001
Ok EE DO¥'EE 00F 26 00g' e 052'ES 0Z3ZE
n0u'as onotaz 000" 9T ono'oz 0on'ae o'z
Ok i8S H59°LZE'S GLE0SH'Y COOS0% 000" 08"t QOO 509 ¥
S1UElD slelb FITT ] S1uEIb n (svesb

iendes gy Ly

()

a00'00rE tod 1560 e

en|ding 184y
pendde ending Jead g
{royap)amding Jualng

{600'001 ¢ 2puUnisUEIB Juaurdinb3
Bursumu) dwayasesdss enss) sinjuegeg

1AL
[ediouiig
SjusuARd sumuangac]
£89] |BUCISEI|0r]
UOREDNS| | 1Lpy

alloouw JHND
ECTE

|| W suUers
S6xE] Apedaiy

S5E212LY XE) O e (esTa.iou =7}
pajsaforyg pejoa{oiy peaelody [EUDIS AR pajaafoug jEnuy
900% SO0 FOOE €008 £00Z Za0E
139aN4g T¥YNOISIACH I £00T
12141810 TYLIdSOH TYNOI9TH ONIVNYN

Z Ripuaddy

Z AAUYNYIAL Y




